to level out energy costs. Electricity derivatives do not result in physical electricity 
delivery, but instead the difference between fixed and variable price is realised as 
cashflow. The price risk of electricity is analysed in five year time span so that next 
year’s hedge ratio is between 50-100 per cent. Subsequent years are hedged with 
reducing hedge ratio. Electricity derivatives’ nominal value is 250 GWh and 118 GWh 
is allocated for the next 12 months. The value changes of derivatives hedging 
the price of electricity supplied during the period are included in the adjustment 
items of purchases. Hedge accounting is applied to contracts hedging future 
purchases. Maturity table for electricity derivatives is presented later in this note.

78Report of the Board of Directors and Financial Statements 2022

Sensitivity analysis has been made with expected annual consumption of 261 GWh. 
Change in electricity price and derivatives maturing in less than 12 months impact 
income statement and derivatives maturing after 12 months impact balance sheet. 
If the market price of electricity changed by +/-10 percentage points from 
the balance sheet date, the impact would be as follow, calculated before tax:

EUR million 2022 2021

Electricity – effect in income statement +/- 0.3 +/- 0.4

Electricity – effect in equity (price + 10%) -14.8 -4.8

Electricity – effect in equity (price - 10%) -15.8 -5.8

Credit risk
The Group’s Treasury Policy and related guidelines specify the credit quality 
requirements and investment principles applied to customers and counterparties 
to investment transactions and derivative contracts. The Group Treasury is responsible 
for defining the principles for credit management within the Group and updating 
the Credit Policy as well as instructing the Group’s subsidiaries in credit management. 

Credit risk results from a customer’s possible failure to fulfil its payment obligations. 
The Group’s trade receivables are spread among a wide customer base, 
the most important customers being central retail organisations in the various market